immediate full conversion of the Convertible Note at the conversion price of HK$0.1 by
the Noteholder, the Company will issue an aggregate of 5,400,000,000 Conversion Shares,
representing approximately 65.06% of the existing, and approximately 39.42% of the
enlarged issued share capital of the Company. The Conversion Shares will be allotted and
issued pursuant to the passing of the relevant resolution at the EGM and the approval
from the GEM Listing Committee.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after Completion and assuming full conversion
of the Convertible Note into Conversion Shares (assuming no exercise of outstanding
share options); and (iii) immediately after Completion and assuming full conversion of
the Convertible Note into Conversion Shares and full exercise of outstanding share options
of the Company:–

Immediately after Immediately after
Completion and upon  Completion and upon
 full conversion of the full conversion of the

Convertible Note Convertible Note
(assuming no exercise and full exercise

As at the Latest of outstanding of outstanding
Practicable Date share options) share options

(Note 4)
Shares % Shares % Shares %

Midland (Note 1) 4,300,000,000 51.81 4,300,000,000 31.38 4,300,000,000 31.20
Noteholder – – 5,400,000,000 39.42 5,400,000,000 39.18

Sub-total 4,300,000,000 51.81 9,700,000,000 70.80 9,700,000,000 70.38

The Directors
Mr. Pong Wai San,

Wilson (Note 2) 2,332,910,000 28.11 2,332,910,000 17.03 2,332,910,000 16.93
Mr. Lau Wai Shu 3,000,000 0.03 3,000,000 0.02 3,000,000 0.02
Mr. Tsang Link

Carl, Brian (Note 3) – – – – 83,000,000 0.60

Sub-total 2,335,910,000 28.14 2,335,910,000 17.05 2,418,910,000 17.55

Public Shareholders 1,664,090,000 20.05 1,664,090,000 12.15 1,664,090,000 12.07

Total 8,300,000,000 100.00 13,700,000,000 100.00 13,783,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. There was no change in the controlling interest of Midland in the Company for the two years
immediately preceding the date of the Announcement and up to the Latest Practicable Date.

2. 2,182,300,000 Shares were registered in the name of and beneficially owned by Summerview
Enterprises Limited and 150,610,000 Shares were registered in the name of Mr. Pong Wai San,
Wilson. The entire issued share capital of Summerview Enterprises Limited was registered in the
name of and beneficially owned by Mr. Pong Wai San, Wilson.

3. On 16 January 2006, share options were granted under the share option scheme of the Company

[…]

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet, consolidated income
statement and consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group (collectively referred
to as the “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”) have been prepared on the basis
of the notes set out below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the proposed very
substantial acquisition of 100% equity interests in Ketanfall Group Limited by the Company
(the “Acquisition”) as if it had taken place on 31 December 2006 for the pro forma
consolidated balance sheet and on 1 January 2006 for the pro forma consolidated income
statement and consolidated cash flow statement. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial
Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical
nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial results, financial position and cash
flow of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31 December 2006
and 1 January 2006 respectively or at any future date.

I. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the Enlarged Group

Year ended 31 December 2006
The

The Group Enlarged
 (Audited) Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Turnover 27,124 265,826 292,950

Other income 5,082 35 5,117
Costs of merchandise (10,392) (10,392)
Costs of internet connectivity fee (76) (76)
Staff costs (13,880) (131,730) (145,610)
Rebate commissions – (25,020) (25,020)
Advertising and promotion

expenses – (13,064) (13,064)
Management fee – (7,697) (7,697)
Depreciation costs (959) (4,111) (5,070)
Amortisation of intangible

assets (8) (8)
General and administrative

expenses (8,122) (33,739) (3,100) (44,961)

Operating (loss)/profit (1,231) 46,169
Finance costs – (1,345) (1,345)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (1,231) 44,824
Taxation charge – (8,789) (8,789)

(Loss)/profit for the year (1,231) 36,035

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (920) 36,346
Minority interests (311) (311)

(1,231) 36,035

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 133 –

II. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group

As at 31 December 2006
The

The Group Enlarged
 (Audited) Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,240 4,669 5,909
Investment in subsidiary – 640,000(a) (640,000) –
Financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss 5,054 5,054
Deferred taxation assets – 1,635 1,635

6,294 12,598
----------- -----------

Current assets
Inventories 580 580
Trade receivables 4,979 90,247 95,226
Amounts due from group

companies – 137,146 137,146
Due from customers on

installation contracts 269 269
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 1,912 5,956 7,868
Financial asset at fair value

through profit or loss 130 130
Taxation recoverable – 3,318 3,318
Pledged deposits 294 294
Cash and bank deposits 117,035 2,313 (100,000)(a) (3,100) 16,248

125,199 261,079
----------- -----------

Total assets 131,493 273,677

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 134 –

As at 31 December 2006
The

The Group Enlarged
 (Audited) Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity holders

Share capital 83,000 1,520 (1,520) 83,000
Reserves 42,146 93,598 517,042(b) (638,480) (3,100) 11,206

125,146 94,206
Minority interests 718 718

Total equity 125,864 94,924
----------- -----------

Non current liabilities
Long-term borrowing – 22,958(b) 22,958
Deferred taxation liabilities – 41 41

– 22,999
----------- -----------

Current liabilities
Trade payables 1,692 56,804 58,496
Amounts due to group

companies – 23,137 23,137
Accruals and other payables 2,201 9,369 11,570
Deposits from customers 1,556 1,556
Due to minority shareholders

of subsidiaries 180 180
Taxation payable – 5,815 5,815
Dividend payable – 55,000 55,000

Total current liabilities 5,629 155,754
----------- -----------

Total liabilities 5,629 178,753
----------- -----------

Total equity and liabilities 131,493 273,677

Net current assets 119,570 105,325

Total assets less current
liabilities 125,864 117,923

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 135 –

III. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group

Year ended 31 December 2006
The

The Group Enlarged
 (Audited) Pro forma adjustments Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Cash flows from operating
activities
Net cash (used in)/generated

from operations (2,042) 2,161 119
Hong Kong profits tax

refund/(paid) 12 (4,969) (4,957)
Interest received 4,653 19 4,672

Net cash from/(used in)
operating activities 2,623 (166)

----------- -----------

Cash flows from investing
activities
Purchase of property, plant

and equipment (762) (1,214) (1,976)
Acquisition of a subsidiary – (96,784) (96,784)
Acquisition of financial asset

at fair value through profit
or loss (82) (82)

Net cash outflow from
disposal of a subsidiary (52) (52)

Net cash used in investing
activities (896) (98,894)

----------- -----------

Cash flows from financing
activities
Interest paid to convertible

note holder – (5,400) (5,400)
Decrease in due to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries (200) (200)

Net cash used in financing
activities (200) (5,600)

----------- -----------

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 1,527 (104,660)

Cash and cash equivalents